

No. 10-16696

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

KRISTIN M. PERRY, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, et al.,
Defendants,

and

PROPOSITION 8 OFFICIAL PROPONENTS
DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, et al.,
Defendants-Intervenors-Appellants.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Northern District Of California
No. CV-09-02292 VRW
The Honorable Vaughn R. Walker

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ACLU FOUNDATION OF NORTHERN
CALIFORNIA, GAY AND LESBIAN ADVOCATES AND DEFENDERS,
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.,
AND NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS**

Jon W. Davidson
Jennifer C. Pizer
Tara L. Borelli
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
3325 Wilshire Blvd, #1300
Los Angeles, CA 90010
(213) 382-7600

Alan L. Schlosser
Elizabeth O. Gill
ACLU FOUNDATION OF
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA
39 Drumm St
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 621-2493

Shannon P. Minter
Christopher F. Stoll
Ilona M. Turner
NATIONAL CENTER FOR
LESBIAN RIGHTS
870 Market St, #370
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 392-6257

*Counsel for Amici Curiae ACLU Foundation of Northern California, et al.
[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]*

Additional Counsel for Amici Curiae ACLU Foundation of Northern California, et al.

Gary D. Buseck

Mary L. Bonauto

GAY AND LESBIAN ADVOCATES AND DEFENDERS

30 Winter Street, #800

Boston, MA 02108

(617) 426-1350

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. PROPOSITION 8 IS UNIQUE AND UNPRECEDENTED.....	4
II. PROPOSITION 8 CONSTITUTES A PER SE VIOLATION OF THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.	9
A. The Court Need Not Apply Any Particular Level of Scrutiny To Conclude That Proposition 8 Is Unconstitutional.....	9
B. Proposition 8 Violates Core Equality Principles and Therefore Is Per Se Unconstitutional.	11
III. PROPOSITION 8 ALSO FAILS CONVENTIONAL RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW	16
IV. PROPOSITION 8 ALSO FAILS THE HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY MANDATED BY <i>WITT v. DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE</i>	21
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982)	16, 21
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> 409 U.S. 80 (1972).....	16, 21
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	21
<i>Charisma R. v. Kristina S.</i> 44 Cal. Rptr. 3d 332 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006).....	19
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	11, 14, 18
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	17
<i>Elisa B. v. Superior Court</i> 117 P.3d 660 (Cal. 2005)	19
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	17
<i>Goodridge v. Dept. of Pub. Health</i> 440 Mass. 309 (2003)	1
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	27
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	17, 18
<i>High Tech Gays v. Def. Indus. Sec. Clearance Office</i> 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990)	16, 21

In re Marriage Cases
 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008) passim

Kelo v. City of New London
 545 U.S. 469 (2005) 14, 18

Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Pub. Health
 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008)1

Lawrence v. Texas
 539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... passim

Log Cabin Republicans v. United States
 Case No. CV 04-08425-VAP, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108647
 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 12, 2010)22

Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan
 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....27

Nordlinger v. Hahn
 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....12

Palmore v. Sidoti
 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....14

Plessy v. Ferguson
 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....12

Plyler v. Doe
 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....11

Reitman v. Mulkey
 387 U.S. 369 (1967).....6

Romer v. Evans
 517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... passim

Rowan v. Runnels
 46 U.S. 134 (1847).....8

Sharon S. v. Superior Court
 73 P.3d 554 (Cal. 2003)19

Strauss v. Horton
 207 P.3d 48 (Cal. 2009) passim

U.S. Dept. of Agriculture v. Moreno
 413 U.S. 528 (1973)..... passim

U.S. v. Virginia
 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....21

Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld
 420 U.S. 636 (1975).....18

Witt v. Dep’t of the Air Force
 527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008) passim

Witt v. Dep’t of the Air Force
 Case No. 06-5195RBL, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100781
 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 24, 2010).....22

CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION AND CODES

Cal. Const., art. I, § 714

Cal. Const., art. I, § 7.514

Cal. Fam. Code § 297.5(d).....19

Cal. Fam. Code § 9000(b).....19

Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 16013(a).....19

CALIFORNIA ASSEMBLY BILLS

Cal. Assem. B. No. 43 (2007–2008 Reg. Sess.) § 2(j)7

Cal. Assem. B. No. 849 (2005–2006 Reg. Sess.) §3(j)7
